

Michelle Sinnott (AK Bar. No. 1506049)
Brian Litmans (AK Bar No. 0111068)
Valerie Brown (AK Bar No. 9712099)
TRUSTEES FOR ALASKA
1026 W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 201
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-4244
msinnott@trustees.org
vbrown@trustees.org
blitmans@trustees.org

Attorneys for Tim Troll

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

PEBBLE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-00171-HRH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
TIM TROLL'S MOTION TO QUASH
NON-PARTY SUBPOENA**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3); Fed. R. Civ. P
26(b)(2)(C)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Efforts to Stop the Proposed Pebble Mine..... 2

 B. PLP’s Aggressive Discovery Tactics..... 8

 C. Tim Troll’s Subpoena 9

 II. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE SUBPOENA SHOULD BE QUASHED BECAUSE ANY RELEVANT DISCOVERY IN THIS
 CASE SHOULD BE OBTAINED FROM EPA, NOT THIRD-PARTIES 14

 A. The Subpoena Seeks Irrelevant Information That is Outside the Scope of
 Discovery. 14

 B. Any Relevant Documents in Mr. Troll’s Possession Are Duplicative of
 Discovery That Can Be Obtained from EPA. 17

 II. THE SUBPOENA MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE IT INFRINGES ON MR. TROLL’S FIRST
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 19

 A. Compliance with the Subpoena Will Have a Chilling Effect on Mr. Troll
 and Others Involved in the Advocacy Efforts Against the Pebble Mine.. 20

 B. PLP Cannot Demonstrate A Compelling Need For This Information..... 22

 III. THE SUBPOENA MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE MR. TROLL DOES NOT HAVE CONTROL
 OVER THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Conservation Found. v. Pebble Ltd. P’ship, 350 P.3d 273 (Alaska 2015)..... 5

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 92 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Amini Innovation Corp. v. McFerran Home Furnishings, Inc., 300 F.R.D. 406 (C.D. Cal. 2014)
..... 18

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Shalala, 104 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

Bryant v. Armstrong, 285 F.R.D. 596 (S.D. Cal. 2012)..... 23

Byrd v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 11, 12

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Leavitt, No. CIV.A.08-0576 ESH, 2008 WL
4356935 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2008) 13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Leavitt, 577 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.D.C. 2008).... 12

Dart Indus. Co. v. Westwood Chem. Co., 649 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 14

Ghawanmeh v. Islamic Saudi Acad., 274 F.R.D. 329 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 23

Harry Winston, Inc. v. Kerr, 189 F.R.D. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 24

Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conference of Governmental Indus. Hygienists, Inc., No.
5:04 CV 394 (DF), 2005 WL 1220850 (M.D. Ga. May 20, 2005)..... 12

Jimenez v. City of Chicago, 733 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... 15

Learning Connections, Inc. v. Kaufman, Englett & Lynd, PLLC, 280 F.R.D. 639 (M.D. Fla.
2012) 23

Lewis v. Donley, No. 3:06-CV-00053-JWS, 2009 WL 2176123 (D. Alaska July 22, 2009) 25

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 19

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 806 F. Supp. 275 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 11

Nunamta Aulukestai, et al. v. State of Alaska, Dep’t of Natural Res., 351 P.3d 1041 (Alaska
2015)..... 5

O’Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co., 79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir.1996) 24

Pebble Ltd. P’ship v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, Civ. No. 3:14-cv-00171-HRH (D. Alaska)..... 18, 21

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 12

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	19
<i>Sofamor Danek Group, Inc. v. Gaus</i> , 61 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Soto v. Castlerock Farming & Transp., Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Cal. 2012).	18
<i>State v. Saavedra</i> , 117 A.3d 1169 (2015)	24
<i>Town of Marshfield v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	1, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Int’l Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers, AFL–CIO</i> , 870 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	12
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Wyo. 2002)	14
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. (Wyoming II)</i> , 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002)	14, 15, 17, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. App. II §§ 1-16.....	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	14, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	13, 15
